

JEAN E. WILLIAMS

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE-ANN C. WILLIAMS

Trial Attorney, Natural Resources Section

CAITLIN CIPICCHIO

Trial Attorney, Natural Resources Section

H. HUBERT YANG

Senior Trial Attorney, Wildlife & Marine Resources Section

Environment & Natural Resources Division

United States Department of Justice

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 7611

Washington, DC 20044-7611

Tel: (202) 305-0420 (Williams)

Tel: (202) 305-0503 (Cipicchio)

Tel: (202) 305-0209 (Yang)

Fax: (202) 305-0275

E-mail: michelle-ann.williams@usdoj.gov

E-mail: caitlin.cipicchio@usdoj.gov

E-mail: hubert.yang@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
BILLINGS DIVISION**

MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, in her official
capacity as Secretary of the United States
Department of the Interior, et al.,

Federal Defendants,

and

WESTMORELAND ROSEBUD
MINING, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor.

) No. 1:19-cv-00130-SPW-TJC

)

)

)

)

) **FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'**

) **BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR**

) **CROSS-MOTION FOR**

) **SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN**

) **OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'**

) **MOTION FOR SUMMARY**

) **JUDGMENT**

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

LEGAL BACKGROUND5

 I. NEPA.....5

 II. ESA.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT7

 I. OSMRE’s Analysis Complied with the Requirements of NEPA7

 A. OSMRE Took a Hard Look at Cumulative Impacts to
 Surface Water.....7

 B. OSMRE’s Greenhouse Gas Analysis Satisfies the
 Requirements of NEPA.....11

 C. OSMRE Considered an Appropriate Range of Alternatives16

 D. Water Withdrawals from the Yellowstone River Were
 Properly Excluded from the Indirect Effects Analysis20

 II. Plaintiffs Have Waived Any ESA Claims Against FWS.....21

 III. OSMRE Complied With the ESA.....21

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing For Their ESA Claims Against
 OSMRE21

 B. OSMRE’s No-Effect Determination Was Reasonable25

 C. The Griswold Memo Did Not Trigger Reinitiation Of
 Consultation31

 IV. The Appropriate Remedy Is Remand Without Vacatur.....33

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)7

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)24

California v. Block,
690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982).....5

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)23

Conservation Cong. v. Finley,
774 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2014).....32

Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 2:16-cv-00864-MCE-AC, 2018 WL 2427640 (E.D. Cal. May 30, 2018) ...31,
33

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
541 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2008).....27

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
844 F.Supp.2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2012)27

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)22

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)23

Friends of the Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018).....14

Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., Medford Dist.,
914 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1990).....19

Husyev v. Mukasey,
528 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....21

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....33

Idaho Sporting Cong., Inc. v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002).....11

Idaho Wool Growers Ass’n v. Vilsack,
816 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....15

Kim v. Kang,
154 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 1998).....21

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004).....10

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976) 6, 20

Ksanka Kupaqa Xa’lcin v. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
No. 19-cv-00020-DWM, 2021 WL 1415255 (D. Mont. Apr. 14, 2021).....28

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....7

League of Wilderness Defs.-Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
689 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2012).....16

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 22, 23, 24, 25

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)19

Medina Cty. Env’t Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010).....26

MEIC v. Bernhardt,
No. 1:19-cv-00130-SPW-TJC, 2021 WL 243140 (D. Mont. Jan. 25, 2021)23, 25,
29, 32

MEIC v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017)16

Mont. Wilderness Ass’n. v. Connell,
725 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2013).....8

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n., v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)7

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)15

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995).....33

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel,
839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)3

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005).....34

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....7

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998).....10

Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas,
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994).....31

Protect Our Water v. Flowers,
377 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....31

Quechan Indian Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
No. CV 07-0677, 2007 WL 1890267 (D. Ariz. June 29, 2007).....27

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 5, 17

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....7

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014).....29

Smith v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
33 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1994).....33

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019)23

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
No.16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont. Mar. 26, 2018).....12

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....11

<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Mont. 2011)	29
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , No. CV 17-80-SPW, 2021 WL 363955 (D. Mont. Feb. 3, 2021).....	13, 21
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 2017 WL 3442922 (D. N.M. Feb. 16, 2017).....	12
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , No. 17-cv-00080-SPW-TJC, 2019 WL 2404860 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2019)	12
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7, 28
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	6
30 U.S.C. § 1273(c)	3
30 U.S.C. § 207(c)	2
30 U.S.C. §§ 1201	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	5
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	7
MONT. CODE ANN. § 75-1-1	4
Regulations	
30 C.F.R. § 746.13	3
30 C.F.R. § 746.13(c).....	3
30 C.F.R. § 926.10	2
30 C.F.R. § 926.30	3
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.23	13
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (1978)	8
40 C.F.R. Parts 1500-08 (2019).....	8

50 C.F.R. § 402.02	25, 32
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)-(b).....	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.16	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a)(2).....	32
50 C.F.R. § 402.17(a)(3).....	27
Other Authorities	
43 Fed. Reg. 55,978-01 (Nov. 29, 1978).....	8
48 Fed. Reg. 6912, 6915 (Feb. 16, 1983)	3
51 Fed. Reg. 15, 618-01 (Apr. 25, 1986).....	8
81 Fed. Reg. 51,866-67 (Aug. 5, 2016)	12
84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019)	25
86 Fed. Reg. 10,252 (Feb. 19, 2021)	13
Executive Order 13,783	12
Executive Order 13,990	12
